PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 07/01/2009 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| Colt Engineering Corporation | 07/01/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WorleyParsons Canada Services Ltd. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 400, 10201 Southport Road S.W. | |
| City: | Calgary, AB | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | T2W4X9 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7097761 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (613)238-8775

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 6132382022

 Email:
 ip@perlaw.ca

Correspondent Name: Perley-Robertson, Hill & McDougall LLP

Address Line 1: 1400-340 Albert Street

Address Line 4: Ottawa, ON, CANADA K1R0A5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | WORP-009PUS |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Paul S. Sharpe |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Certificate of Amalgamation Colt to WorleyParsons#page1.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation Colt to WorleyParsons#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0141 OF \$40.00 /09//61

CORPORATE ACCESS NUMBER: 2014777839



CERTIFICATE OF AMALGAMATION

WORLEYPARSONS CANADA SERVICES LTD.
IS THE RESULT OF AN AMALGAMATION FILED ON 2009/07/01.



PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0142

Articles of Amalgamation

Business Corporations Act

| Name of Amalgamated Corporation | Section 185 |
|---|---|
| WORLEYPARSONS CANADA SERVICES LTD. | |
| The classes of shares, and any maximum number of shares t Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value | • |
| Restrictions on share transfers (if any): See schedule | |
| Number, or minimum and maximum number of directors: Minimum two (2); maximum twelve (12) | |
| If the corporation is restricted FROM carrying on a certain bubusiness, specify the restriction(s): None | siness or restricted TO carrying on a certain |
| Other provisions (if any): | FILED |
| See schedule | JUL - 1 2009 |
| | OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT CALGARY OFFICE |
| Name of Amalgamating Corporations | Corporate Access Number |
| COLT ENGINEERING CORPORATION | 203040563 |
| 1477164 ALBERTA LTD. | 2014771642 |
| | |
| | |

Frank W.B. Morison Name of Person Authorizing (please print)

Secretary

Title (please print)

This Information is being collected for the purposes of corporate registry records in accordance with the Business Corporations Act. Questions about the collection of this information can be directed to the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Coordinator for the Alberta Government, Box 3140, Edmonton, Alberta TSJ 2G7, (780) 427-7013.

REG3068 (2003/05)

RECORDED: 03/03/2011

PATENT

REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0143

Monthsoullen Signature

2009/07/01